YUBA CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

PARK AVENUE SCHOOL After School Education and Safety Program A.S.E.S

Park Avenue After School Education and Safety Program, also known as Kid's Club, provides a safe and stimulating environment at no charge to the parent. K-5 students engage in academics, enrichment, and recreational activities that are clearly integrated with the students' regular day.

The program is developed in collaboration with site staff and administration, YCUSD, and community partners. Students who are enrolled will participate in two components:

- An academic component which provides tutoring and/or homework support to assist students in meeting California state standards in core academic subjects such as English Language Arts and Mathematics.
- An educational enriched component which reinforces and complements the regular school academic program by providing students with opportunities to participate in recreation, youth development, visual and performing arts, career awareness, and community service activities.

The ASES after school program commences immediately upon the conclusion of the every school day and remains open until 6:00 p.m.

- Students in grades K-5 may participate.
- A nutritious snack is served daily.
- All staff members who supervise students meet the minimum YCUSD qualifications for an instructional aide.



Kid's Club Daily Schedule

2:33 - School dismisses and students check in with their grade level leader.

2:40 - 3:45 Homework Session (65 minutes)

3:20 - Students clean up and pack up their back packs. (5 minutes)

3:25- 3:45 Activities for Language Enrichment (within Homework Session- 20 minutes)

3:45 - 4:00 Snack

4:00 -4:20 Recess- free choice of organized P.E. activity

4:20 - 5:15* Activities / Clubs / Sports

5:15 - 6:00* Indoor Activities - Art • Board Games • Movies

Sessions

Kid's Club offers a variety of Enrichment and Physical Activity Sessions including:

Physical Education

Basketball Cheer / Pep Club Dance/Zumba Flag Football Girls On the Run

Enrichment

Academic Intervention

Art

^{*} These times will vary during winter months. Students come indoors as it gets dark outside. Students will stay out longer as the season permits.

Health / Science Homework Assistance Language Arts Life Skills Theatre

Program Registration

As space is available, students may enroll in Kid's Club (see waiting list policy). Parents are required to complete a registration packet (available in the school office) as well as review the program policies.

The registration packet consists of, and requests, student information, family contacts, Early Release Policies, and student pick up information.

Early Release Policy

YCUSD After School Programs, funded through ASES grants, operate on all school days from the end of school to 6:00 pm.

YCUSD After School Programs provide academic support, enrichment, and recreational activities.

IT IS EXPECTED THAT STUDENTS ATTEND THE PROGRAM ON A DAILY BASIS AND STAY THE FULL AFTERNOON

Under certain conditions, students may occasionally be picked up early. Such as:

- 1. Student attends a parallel program (programs in the community such as organized sports, scouts, youth group activities, private music or dance lessons)
- 2. Family schedule makes it difficult for student to be picked up at end of program.
- 3. Student has other non-program obligations.

Parent / Guardian ack	nowledgement:				
I have read and accept the YCUSD ASES Program Early Release Policy.					
Student's Name		Grade			
School					
Parent / Guardian sign	nature				
Date	Phone				

Student has a medical appointment.

4.

WAITING LIST POLICY

Park Avenue After School Program, Kid's Club, is operated as an extension of the schools' regular day. It is open immediately after dismissal at 2:33 pm and is open until 6:00 p.m.

Kid's Club provides students with a safe, supervised environment while offering enrichment and recreation activities.

Enrollment capacity is dependent on the guidelines outlined in the After School Education and Safety grant. It is provided that 86 students will attend daily in K-5 schools.

Enrollment capacity varies per grade level. A vacancy in one grade level does not assure a space in another. Enrollment of siblings is not guaranteed as vacancies occur.

When Kid's Club reaches its' enrollment capacity*, students are put on a waiting list. The list is honored on a "first on list, first served" basis as space becomes available in the grade level requested. Spaces are created as students drop from the program.

*Enrollment capacity is 20 students and student to adult ratio is 20:1.